
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
THE BOARD 
 
School districts and county offices of education are governed by boards, not by individual trustees. 
While understanding their separate roles, the board and superintendent work together as a 
“governance team.” This team assumes collective responsibility for building unity and creating a 
positive organizational culture in order to govern effectively. 
 
To operate effectively, the board must have a unity of purpose and: 
•  Keep the district focused on learning and achievement for all students. 
•  Communicate a common vision. 
•  Operate openly, with trust and integrity. 
•  Govern in a dignified and professional manner, treating everyone with civility and  

 respect. 
•  Govern within board-adopted policies and procedures. 
•  Take collective responsibility for the board’s performance. 
•  Periodically evaluate its own effectiveness. 
•  Ensure opportunities for the diverse range of views in the community to inform    

 board deliberations. 
 
THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSTEE 

In California’s public education system, a trustee is a person elected or appointed to serve on a 
school district or county board of education. Individual trustees bring unique skills, values and 
beliefs to their board. In order to govern effectively, individual trustees must work with each other 
and the superintendent to ensure that a high quality education is provided to each student. 
 
To be effective, an individual trustee: 
• Keeps learning and achievement for all students as the primary focus. 
• Values, supports and advocates for public education. 
• Recognizes and respects differences of perspective and style on the board and among staff, 

students, parents and the community. 
• Acts with dignity, and understands the implications of demeanor and behavior. 
• Keeps confidential matters confidential. 
• Participates in professional development and commits the time and energy necessary to be 

an informed and effective leader. 
• Understands the distinctions between board and staff roles, and refrains from performing 

management functions that are the responsibility of the superintendent and staff. 
• Understands that authority rests with the board as a whole and not with individuals. 
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD 

The primary responsibilities of the board are to set a direction for the district, provide a structure 
by establishing policies, ensure accountability and provide community leadership on behalf of the 
district and public education. To fulfill these responsibilities, there are a number of specific jobs 
that effective boards must carry out. 
 
Effective boards: 
• Involve the community, parents, students and staff in developing a common vision for the 

district focused on learning and achievement and responsive to the needs of all students. 
• Adopt, evaluate and update policies consistent with the law and the district’s vision and goals. 
• Maintain accountability for student learning by adopting the district curriculum and monitoring 

student progress. 
• Hire and support the superintendent so that the vision, goals and policies of the district can 

be implemented. 
• Conduct regular and timely evaluations of the superintendent based on the vision, goals and 

performance of the district, and ensure that the superintendent holds district personnel 
accountable. 

• Adopt a fiscally responsible budget based on the district’s vision and goals, and regularly 
monitor the fiscal health of the district. 

• Ensure that a safe and appropriate educational environment is provided to all students. 
• Establish a framework for the district’s collective bargaining process and adopt responsible 

agreements. 
• Provide community leadership on educational issues and advocate on behalf of students and 

public education at the local, state and federal levels. 

Board of Trustee Action Plans 
Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 

 
• Maximize Student Success 
• Develop and Maintain a Districtwide Accountability System 
• Enhance Student Support Services:  Facilities,  Technology, 

Safe, Clean, Nurturing Environment; Expand Food Services 
• Foster Partnerships 
• Manage Rapid District Growth 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to 
access the Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board meet-
ing, or to otherwise participate at Board meetings, please contact Arcy Pineda at 805-922-4573, 
Ext. 4202 for assistance. Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District 
to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting and to provide any 
required accommodations, auxiliary aids or services.  
 
Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this 
agenda will be made available for public inspection in the District Office at the noted address 
above, during normal business hours.  In addition, such writings and documents are posted on the 
District’s website: www.smjuhsd.org 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 

Public comment for a special board meeting is limited to items on the agenda. If you 
would like to address the SMJUHSD Board of Education at the November 16, 2022 meet-
ing on the noted open or closed session items, see the options for participation below. 
Please note: The Board appreciates all public participation in the meeting, but it cannot 
engage in discussion or specifically respond during the public comment period (Board By-
law 9323; citing Education Code § 35145.5; Government Code § 54954.3).   
 

A. In person: Persons wishing to speak should complete a blue request form and 
hand it to the Board secretary. Please note: The time limit to address the Board 
may not exceed two minutes. 

B. In writing: Submit your comment via email to SMJUHSD-Public-Com-
ment@smjuhsd.org by 3:00 p.m. on November 16, 2022.  Please include your 
name, contact information, and topic. Written public comment will be submitted to 
the Board prior to the start of the Board meeting for their review but will not be read 
publicly at the meeting. 
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Special Meeting 

November 16, 2022 
Santa Maria Joint Union High School District 

2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, California 93455 
 

5:30 p.m. Closed Session/6:00 p.m. General Session 
 

The Santa Maria Joint Union High School District mission is, 
“We prepare all learners to become productive citizens and college/career ready by  

providing challenging learning experiences and establishing high expectations for achievement.” 
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AGENDA 

 
 
I. 

 
OPEN SESSION   

 

    
 A. Call to Order 
 
 
II. 

 
OPEN SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS 

  
 Please refer to Page 1 of this agenda for instructions on how to submit Public Com-

ment.  
 
 
III. 

 
ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION   
 
Note:  The Board will consider and may act upon any of the following items in closed 
session. They will report any action taken publicly at the end of the closed session as 
required by law. 
 

 A. Conference with Labor Negotiators – The Board will be provided a review of 
negotiations with the California School Employees Association (CSEA). 
 

   
IV. RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION  
  
 A. Call to Order/Flag Salute 
  
   
V. ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS – Antonio Garcia, Superintendent 
  
 
VI. 

 
OPEN SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS 

  
 Please refer to Page 1 of this agenda for instructions on how to submit Public Com-

ment.   
 
 
VII. 

 
ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR ACTION 

    
 A. GENERAL 

 
  1. Approval of MOU for Classified Bargaining Unit regarding new 

language and salary scale stated in Article 3 and the associated 
appendices – Appendix A 
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  Resource Person:  Kevin Platt, Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources; 
Joni McDonald, Director of Classified Human Resources 
 

  The District has reached agreement with the California School Employees As-
sociation (CSEA) to adhere to the new language and salary scale stated in Arti-
cle 3 and the associated appendices. 
 
The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated November 10, 2022, will take 
effect pending approval by both parties. For specific details please refer to Ap-
pendix A. 

 
 

 
*** 

 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Education approve the Agreement 
with the Classified Bargaining Unit as presented. 

     
  Moved _____ Second ______  
     
  A Roll Call Vote is Required: 
   

Dr. Karamitsos 
Ms. Perez 
Mr. Palera 
Ms. Lopez 
Dr. Garvin 
 

 
______   
______ 
______ 
______ 
______ 
 

   
2. 

 
Approval of MOU for Classified Bargaining Unit regarding increased 
district contribution to health care premium rates – Appendix B 

     
  Resource Person:  Kevin Platt, Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources; 

Joni McDonald, Director of Classified Human Resources 
   
  The District has reached agreement with the California School Employees As-

sociation (CSEA) to adhere to the increased district contribution regarding health 
and welfare benefits as written in Article 4. 
 
The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated November 10, 2022, will take 
effect pending approval by both parties. For specific details please refer to Ap-
pendix B. 
 

 *** IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Education approve the Agreement 
with the Classified Bargaining Unit as presented. 

   
  Moved _____ Second ______  
     
  A Roll Call Vote is Required: 
   
  Dr. Karamitsos ______ 
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Ms. Perez 
Mr. Palera 
Ms. Lopez 
Dr. Garvin 

______ 
______ 
______ 
______ 

    
 
 

 
C. 

 
BUSINESS 

    
  1. Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Cali-

fornia School Employees Association Chapter 455 (CSEA #455) –  
Appendix C 

    
  Resource Person:  Yolanda Ortiz, Assistant Superintendent of Business Ser-

vices 
   

In accordance with AB 1200 reporting requirements, the District must make pub-
lic disclosure of any proposed collective bargaining agreements with their vari-
ous employee organizations as to the effects of the agreements on the District’s 
financial status. The District has reached two Memorandums of Understanding 
(MOU) with the California School Employees Association Chapter 455. The 
MOU dated November 10, 2022 terms include a 7.06% increase to the salary 
schedule retro-active to July 1, 2022 and a one-time 3% off-schedule payment 
of base salary to each eligible member.  In 2023-24, an increase of 3.00% to the 
salary schedule effective July 1, 2023. In addition, MOU dated September 16, 
2022 increases district contributions in Article 4.1.4.2 to health benefits begin-
ning with the January 1, 2023 plan year.  
  
The total cost of the Memorandums of Understanding is projected to be 
$3,381,620 beginning in 2022-23 and $791,203 beginning in 2023-24.  Further 
documentation of the fiscal impacts (as required by AB1200) is shown in Appen-
dix C. 

   
 *** IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Education approve the AB 1200 

Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Classified School 
Employees Association Chapter 455. 

   
  Moved ______ Second ______ 

 
 

  A Roll Call Vote is Required: 
   

Dr. Karamitsos 
Ms. Perez 
Mr. Palera 
Ms. Lopez 
Dr. Garvin 
 

 
______ 
______ 
______ 
______ 
______ 
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VIII. 

 
FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS FOR 2022 

    
 Unless otherwise announced, the next regular meeting of the Board of Education will 

be held on December 13, 2022. Closed session is scheduled to begin at 5:00 p.m. 
Open session begins at 6:30 p.m. The meeting will be held at the District Support 
Services Center. For view only live-stream links, refer to page 1 of the agenda.  
 
Board meetings for 2023 will be scheduled at the December 13, 2022 meeting. 
 

 
IX. 

 
ADJOURN 
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health care premium rates 
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APPENDIX C 
    

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

WITH THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL 
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION CHAPTER 455 

 



Certificated, Classified, Other:

July 1, 2022 and ending: June 30, 2024
(date) (date)

November 16, 2022
(date)

Annual Cost Prior to 
Proposed Settlement

Year 1            
Increase/(Decrease)

Year 2            
Increase/(Decrease)

Year 3            
Increase/(Decrease)

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Salary Schedule 
Including Step and Column

7.06% 3.00% 0.00%
Other Compensation 
Stipends, Bonuses, Longevity, Overtime, 
Differential, Callback or Standby Pay, etc.

44.15% 2.24% 0.00%
Description of Other Compensation    Stipends+3.00%Off 

SchedOnetime Pmt
Longevity & various 
stipends

3. Statutory Benefits - STRS, PERS, 
FICA, WC, UI, Medicare, etc.

 $                   630,426  $                   190,785  $                            -   

10.12% 2.78% 0.00%
4. Health/Welfare Plans  $                   884,829  $                            -    $                            -   

29.25% 0.00% 0.00%
5. Total Bargaining Unit Compensation                                   

Add Items 1 through 4 to equal 5
 $                3,381,620  $                   791,203  $                            -   

12.10% 2.53% 0.00%
6. Total Number of Bargaining Unit 

Employees (Use FTEs if appropriate)

7. Total Compensation Average Cost per 
Bargaining Unit Employee 

 $                       8,452  $                       1,978  $                            -   

12.10% 2.53% 0.00%

Fiscal Impact of Proposed Agreement                                             
(Complete Years 2 and 3 for multiyear and overlapping agreements only)Bargaining Unit Compensation

A.  Proposed Change in Compensation

in accordance with AB 1200 (Chapter 1213/Statutes 1992), AB 2756 (Chapter 52/Statutes 2004), GC 3547.5
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
Name of Bargaining Unit:
Name of School District:

Note:  This form, along with a copy of the proposed agreement, must be submitted to the County Office at least 
ten (10) working days prior to the date the Governing Board will take action.

CLASSIFIED
CSEA CHAPTER 455

The proposed agreement covers the period beginning:

The Governing Board will act upon this agreement on:

 $          27,944,506 

 $            3,025,109 

 $                 69,844 

400.10 

 $                            -   

 $            6,232,114 

 $            1,474,980  $                   651,172  $                     47,593 

All Funds - Combined

 $                            -   2.

1.  $          17,212,303  $                1,215,193  $                   552,825 
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Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement Page 2

Yes X No

B.

C.

CSEA CHAPTER 455

10.  Please include comments and explanations as necessary.  (If more room is necessary, please attach an

No.

9.  Were any additional steps, columns, or ranges added to the salary schedules?  (If yes, please explain.)

       additional sheet.)

       If yes, please describe the cap amount.

The following benefit cap increases will take effect with the 2023 plan year: single from $6,516 to $7,991, 2-
Pty $12,778 to $16,222, and Family $17,737 to $21,113.

       year, what is the annualized percentage of that change for "Year 1"?

None known.

       benefits?

None.

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

 8.  What was the negotiated percentage change?  For example, if the change in "Year 1" was for less than a full 

The 2022-23 salary schedules will be increased by 7.06% effective July 1, 2022. There is also an additional
3.00% one-time off schedule payment in FY 22-23. In 2023-24 the salary schedule will increase by 3.00%
effective July 1, 2023.

What are the specific impacts (positive or negative) on instructional and support programs to
accommodate the settlement? Include the impact of changes such as staff reductions or increases, program
reductions or increases, elimination or expansion of other services or programs (i.e., counselors, librarians,
custodial staff, etc.)

Proposed negotiated changes in noncompensation items (i.e., class size adjustments, staff development days,
teacher prep time, classified staffing ratios, etc.)

Latest approved budget before settlement is the 45-day, and included tentative projected salary schedule
increase of 6.56%. Fiscal impact reflects 3.00% one time off-schedule payment, medical benefit cap increase,
and a 0.5% increase to salaries (to reach the negoatiated 7.06%).

11.  Does this bargaining unit have a negotiated cap for Health and Welfare 

Printed 11/15/2022 2:18 PM



Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement Page 3

D.

E.

F.

Existing unallocated unappropriated reserves, and projected funding increases under LCFF.

     subsequent years?

Source of Funding for Proposed Agreement:

2.  If this is a single year agreement, how will the ongoing cost of the proposed agreement be funded in 

1.  Current Year

Existing unallocated unappropriated reserves.

Existing unallocated unappropriated reserves, and projected funding increases under LCFF.

3.  If this is a multiyear agreement, what is the source of funding, including assumptions used, to fund these
     obligations in subsequent years?  (Remember to include compounding effects in meeting obligations.)

Identify other major provisions that do not directly affect the district's costs, such as binding arbitrations,
grievance procedures, etc.

None.

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

In 2023-24 the bargaining agreement will be re-opened if the statutory COLA has a 1% variance either up or down
from the negotiated 3.0% ongoing salary increase in the second year.

What contingency language is included in the proposed agreement (e.g., reopeners, etc.)?

CSEA CHAPTER 455

Printed 11/15/2022 2:18 PM



Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement Page 4a

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Object Code

Latest Board-
Approved Budget 
Before Settlement  
(As of 8/2/22, 45-
DAY REVISION)

Adjustments as a 
Result of Settlement 

(compensation)

Other Revisions 
(agreement support 

and/or other unit 
agreement)       

Explain on Page 4i

Total Revised   
Budget          

(Columns 1+2+3) 

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $       128,636,512  $                       -    $       128,636,512 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $           2,018,426  $                       -    $           2,018,426 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $              875,917  $                       -    $              875,917 

 $       131,530,855  $                       -    $       131,530,855 

     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $         48,168,975  $                       -    $           1,262,824  $         49,431,799 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $         16,866,274  $              403,190  $                56,554  $         17,326,018 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $         25,395,174  $              689,461  $           1,390,239  $         27,474,874 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $           7,661,254  $                       -    $           7,661,254 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $         11,681,019  $                       -    $         11,681,019 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $           4,363,858  $                       -    $           4,363,858 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $              872,161  $                       -    $              872,161 

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $         (1,730,780)  $                       -    $         (1,730,780)

 $       113,277,935  $           1,092,651  $           2,709,617  $       117,080,203 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $              426,300  $                       -    $                       -    $              426,300 

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Contributions 8980-8999  $       (13,580,010)  $            (609,981)  $            (605,431)  $       (14,795,422)

 $           5,099,209  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $                81,529 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $         25,006,744  $         25,006,744 

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                       -    $                       -   

 $         30,105,952  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $         25,088,272 

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $              288,711  $                       -    $                       -    $              288,711 

     Restricted Amounts 9740

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760  $         18,043,066  $                       -    $                       -    $         18,043,066 

     Assigned Amounts 9780  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $           5,254,783  $                       -    $           5,254,783 

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $           6,519,392  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $           1,501,712 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance NOTE:  9790 amounts in Columns 1 and 4 must be positive

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

G.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON CURRENT YEAR OPERATING BUDGET

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Unrestricted General Fund

Bargaining Unit:

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

Printed 11/15/2022 2:18 PM



Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement Page 4b

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Object Code

Latest Board-
Approved Budget 
Before Settlement  
(As of 8/2/22, 45-
DAY REVISION)

Adjustments as a 
Result of Settlement 

(compensation)

Other Revisions 
(agreement support 

and/or other unit 
agreement)       

Explain on Page 4i

Total Revised   
Budget          

(Columns 1+2+3) 

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $           2,217,847  $                       -    $           2,217,847 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $         10,983,627  $                       -    $         10,983,627 

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $         28,905,223  $                       -    $         28,905,223 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $           5,718,448  $                       -    $           5,718,448 

 $         47,825,145  $                       -    $         47,825,145 

EXPENDITURES
     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $           9,847,331  $                       -    $              259,010  $         10,106,341 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $           7,660,118  $              213,002  $                11,501  $           7,884,621 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $         13,108,575  $              396,979  $              334,920  $         13,840,474 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $           7,513,860  $           7,513,860 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $         18,591,444  $                       -    $         18,591,444 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $              312,547  $                       -    $              312,547 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $           3,039,520  $                       -    $           3,039,520 

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $           1,492,229  $                       -    $           1,492,229 

 $         61,565,624  $              609,981  $              605,431  $         62,781,036 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $              375,000  $                       -    $                       -    $              375,000 

     Contributions 8980-8999  $         13,580,010  $              609,981  $              605,431  $         14,795,422 

 $            (535,468)  $                       -    $                       -    $            (535,468)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $           2,145,418  $           2,145,418 

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                       -    $                       -   

 $           1,609,949  $                       -    $                       -    $           1,609,949 

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Restricted Amounts 9740  $           1,609,949  $                       -    $                       -    $           1,609,949 

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760

     Assigned Amounts 9780

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $                         0  $                       -    $                       -    $                         0 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

G.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON CURRENT YEAR OPERATING BUDGET

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Restricted General Fund

Bargaining Unit:

REVENUES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

NOTE:  9790 amounts in Columns 1 and 4 must be positive

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*
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Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement Page 4c

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Object Code

Latest Board-
Approved Budget 
Before Settlement  
(As of 8/2/22, 45-
DAY REVISION)

Adjustments as a 
Result of Settlement 

(compensation)

Other Revisions 
(agreement support 

and/or other unit 
agreement)       

Explain on Page 4i

Total Revised   
Budget          

(Columns 1+2+3) 

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $       130,854,359  $                       -    $       130,854,359 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $         10,983,627  $                       -    $         10,983,627 

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $         30,923,649  $                       -    $         30,923,649 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $           6,594,365  $                       -    $           6,594,365 

 $       179,356,000  $                       -    $       179,356,000 

     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $         58,016,306  $                       -    $           1,521,834  $         59,538,140 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $         24,526,392  $              616,192  $                68,055  $         25,210,639 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $         38,503,749  $           1,086,440  $           1,725,159  $         41,315,348 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $         15,175,115  $                       -    $         15,175,115 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $         30,272,462  $                       -    $         30,272,462 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $           4,676,405  $                       -    $           4,676,405 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $           3,911,681  $                       -    $           3,911,681 

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $            (238,551)  $                       -    $            (238,551)

 $       174,843,559  $           1,702,632  $           3,315,048  $       179,861,239 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
     Transfer In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $              426,300  $                       -    $                       -    $              426,300 

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $              375,000  $                       -    $                       -    $              375,000 

     Contributions 8980-8999  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

 $           4,563,740  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $            (453,940)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $         27,152,162  $         27,152,162 

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                       -    $                       -   

 $         31,715,902  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $         26,698,222 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:
     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $              288,711  $                       -    $                       -    $              288,711 

     Restricted Amounts 9740  $           1,609,949  $                       -    $                       -    $           1,609,949 

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760  $         18,043,066  $                       -    $                       -    $         18,043,066 

     Assigned Amounts 9780  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $           5,254,783  $                       -    $                       -    $           5,254,783 

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $           6,519,393  $         (1,702,632)  $         (3,315,048)  $           1,501,713 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance NOTE: 9790 amounts in Columns 1 and 4 must be positive

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

G.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON CURRENT YEAR OPERATING BUDGET

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Combined General Fund

Bargaining Unit:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Object Code

Latest Board-
Approved Budget 
Before Settlement  
(As of 8/2/22, 45-
DAY REVISION)

Adjustments as a 
Result of Settlement 

(compensation)

Other Revisions 
(agreement support 

and/or other unit 
agreement)       

Explain on Page 4i

Total Revised   
Budget          

(Columns 1+2+3) 

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $           5,248,100  $                       -    $           5,248,100 

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $              367,033  $                       -    $              367,033 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $                  8,200  $                       -    $                  8,200 

 $           5,623,333  $                       -    $           5,623,333 

     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $           1,406,304  $                30,006  $           1,436,310 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $              582,265  $                23,677  $              605,942 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $           2,623,000  $                       -    $           2,623,000 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $              158,900  $                       -    $              158,900 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $              238,551  $                       -    $              238,551 

 $           5,009,020  $                53,683  $                       -    $           5,062,703 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

 $              614,313  $              (53,683)  $                       -    $              560,630 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $                       -    $                       -   

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                       -    $                       -   

 $              614,313  $              (53,683)  $                       -    $              560,630 

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Restricted Amounts 9740  $                       -    $                       -   

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Assigned Amounts 9780  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $                       -    $                       -    $                       -   

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $              614,313  $              (53,683)  $                       -    $              560,630 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

NOTE: 9790 amounts in Columns 1 and 4 must be positive

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

G.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON CURRENT YEAR OPERATING BUDGET

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Fund 13/61 - Cafeteria Fund

Bargaining Unit:
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Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures 2,709,617$         
Other Financing Sources/Uses (605,431)$           

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures 605,431$            
Other Financing Sources/Uses 605,431$            

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures -$                    
Other Financing Sources/Uses -$                    

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures -$                    
Other Financing Sources/Uses -$                    

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures -$                    
Other Financing Sources/Uses -$                    

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures -$                    
Other Financing Sources/Uses -$                    

Amount
Revenues -$                    
Expenditures -$                    
Other Financing Sources/Uses -$                    

Page 4d: Fund 11 - Adult Education Fund Explanation

Page 4e: Fund 12 - Child Development Fund Explanation

CSEA CHAPTER 455

Page 4a: Unrestricted General Fund Explanation

Page 4b: Restricted General Fund Explanation

Cert FA, Class Mgmt, Cert Mgmt, Conf & Unrep Already Settled
Amount contributed to Restricted

Explanations for Column 3 "Other Revisions" entered on Pages 4a through 4h:

Additional Comments:

Cert FA, Class Mgmt, Cert Mgmt, Conf & Unrep Already Settled
Amount contributed to Restricted

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page 4h:  Other Explanation

Page 4f: Fund 13/61 - Cafeteria Fund Explanation

Page 4g:  Other Explanation
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Object Code

Total Revised Budget After 
Settlement 

First Subsequent Year After 
Settlement

Second Subsequent Year 
After Settlement

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $                128,636,512  $                144,426,883  $                144,349,220 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $                    2,018,426  $                    2,049,804  $                    2,074,512 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $                       875,917  $                       852,979  $                       844,502 

 $                131,530,855  $                147,329,666  $                147,268,234 

     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $                  49,431,799  $                  53,697,988  $                  53,990,968 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $                  17,326,018  $                  19,746,534  $                  19,946,491 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $                  27,474,874  $                  31,323,959  $                  31,578,864 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $                    7,661,254  $                  10,461,482  $                    7,444,719 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $                  11,681,019  $                  11,963,134  $                  12,288,984 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $                    4,363,858  $                    4,363,858  $                    4,363,858 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $                       872,161  $                       804,643  $                       425,000 

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $                  (1,730,780)  $                  (1,730,780)  $                  (1,730,780)

     Other Adjustments  $                                -    $                                -   

 $                117,080,203  $                130,630,817  $                128,308,105 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $                       426,300  $                       426,300  $                       426,300 

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   

     Contributions 8980-8999  $                (14,795,422)  $                (13,945,225)  $                (14,069,371)

 $                         81,529  $                    3,179,924  $                    5,317,058 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $                  25,006,744  $                  25,088,272  $                  28,268,197 

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                                -   

 $                  25,088,272  $                  28,268,197  $                  33,585,254 

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $                       288,711  $                       288,711  $                       288,711 

     Restricted Amounts 9740

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760  $                  18,043,066  $                  18,043,066  $                  18,043,066 

     Assigned Amounts 9780  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $                    5,254,783  $                    4,112,217  $                    4,045,645 

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $                    1,501,712  $                    5,824,202  $                  11,207,832 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

NOTE: 9790 amounts must be positive 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

H.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON SUBSEQUENT YEARS

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Unrestricted General Fund MYP

Bargaining Unit:
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Object Code

Total Revised Budget After 
Settlement 

First Subsequent Year After 
Settlement

Second Subsequent Year 
After Settlement

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $                    2,217,847  $                    2,217,847  $                    2,217,847 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $                  10,983,627  $                    4,537,468  $                    4,537,468 

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $                  28,905,223  $                  28,997,382  $                  29,069,949 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $                    5,718,448  $                    5,718,448  $                    5,718,448 

 $                  47,825,145  $                  41,471,145  $                  41,543,712 

EXPENDITURES
     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $                  10,106,341  $                    7,647,375  $                    7,768,866 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $                    7,884,621  $                    6,195,597  $                    6,268,398 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $                  13,840,474  $                  12,518,679  $                  12,531,276 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $                    7,513,860  $                    7,646,573  $                    7,575,387 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $                  18,591,444  $                  18,669,093  $                  18,729,446 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $                       312,547  $                       312,547  $                       312,547 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $                    3,039,520  $                    3,039,520  $                    3,039,520 

     Indirect/Dirrect Support Costs 7300-7399  $                    1,492,229  $                    1,150,654  $                    1,150,654 

     Other Adjustments  $                                -    $                                -   

 $                  62,781,036  $                  57,180,037  $                  57,376,093 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $                                -    $                                -   

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $                       375,000  $                       375,000  $                       375,000 

     Contributions 8980-8999  $                  14,795,422  $                  13,945,225  $                  14,069,371 

 $                     (535,468)  $                  (2,138,668)  $                  (2,138,010)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $                    2,145,418  $                    1,609,949  $                     (528,718)

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                                -   

 $                    1,609,949  $                     (528,718)  $                  (2,666,728)

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   

     Restricted Amounts 9740  $                    1,609,949  $                     (528,717)  $                  (2,666,728)

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760

     Assigned Amounts 9780

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $                                  0  $                                (1)  $                                (0)

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

NOTE: 9790 amounts must be positive 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

H.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON SUBSEQUENT YEARS

CSEA CHAPTER 455
Restricted General Fund MYP

Bargaining Unit:
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2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Object Code

Total Revised Budget After 
Settlement 

First Subsequent Year After 
Settlement

Second Subsequent Year 
After Settlement

     LCFF Revenue 8010-8099  $                130,854,359  $                146,644,730  $                146,567,067 

     Federal Revenue 8100-8299  $                  10,983,627  $                    4,537,468  $                    4,537,468 

     Other State Revenue 8300-8599  $                  30,923,649  $                  31,047,186  $                  31,144,461 

     Other Local Revenue 8600-8799  $                    6,594,365  $                    6,571,427  $                    6,562,950 

 $                179,356,000  $                188,800,811  $                188,811,946 

     Certificated Salaries 1000-1999  $                  59,538,140  $                  61,345,363  $                  61,759,834 

     Classified Salaries 2000-2999  $                  25,210,639  $                  25,942,130  $                  26,214,889 

     Employee Benefits 3000-3999  $                  41,315,348  $                  43,842,638  $                  44,110,140 

     Books and Supplies 4000-4999  $                  15,175,115  $                  18,108,054  $                  15,020,106 

     Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000-5999  $                  30,272,462  $                  30,632,227  $                  31,018,430 

     Capital Outlay 6000-6999  $                    4,676,405  $                    4,676,405  $                    4,676,405 

     Other Outgo 7100-7299  
7400-7499

 $                    3,911,681  $                    3,844,163  $                    3,464,520 

     Indirect/Direct Support Costs 7300-7399  $                     (238,551)  $                     (580,126)  $                     (580,126)

     Other Adjustments  $                                -    $                                 -   

 $                179,861,239  $                187,810,854  $                185,684,198 

     Transfers In and Other Sources 8900-8979  $                       426,300  $                       426,300  $                       426,300 

     Transfers Out and Other Uses 7600-7699  $                       375,000  $                       375,000  $                       375,000 

     Contributions 8980-8999  $                                -    $                                -    $                                 -   

 $                     (453,940)  $                    1,041,256  $                    3,179,048 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9791  $                  27,152,162  $                  26,698,222  $                  27,739,478 

    Prior-Year Adjustments/Restatements 9793/9795  $                                -   

 $                  26,698,222  $                  27,739,478  $                  30,918,526 

     Nonspendable Amounts 9711-9719  $                       288,711  $                       288,711  $                       288,711 

     Restricted Amounts 9740  $                    1,609,949  $                     (528,717)  $                  (2,666,728)

     Committed Amounts 9750-9760  $                  18,043,066  $                  18,043,066  $                  18,043,066 

     Assigned Amounts 9780  $                                -    $                                -    $                                 -   

     Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789  $                    5,254,783  $                    4,112,217  $                    4,045,645 

     Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790  $                    1,501,713  $                    5,824,201  $                  11,207,832 

*Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)*

Combined General Fund MYP

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

Bargaining Unit:

NOTE: 9790 amounts must be positive 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

H.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON SUBSEQUENT YEARS

CSEA CHAPTER 455

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE:
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1.
2022-23

a.
Total Expenditures, Transfers Out, and Uses 
(Including Cost of Proposed Agreement) 180,236,239$           

b. Less:  Special Education Pass-Through Funds -$                         
c. Net Expenditures, Transfers Out, and Uses 180,236,239$           

d.
State Standard Minimum Reserve Percentage for 
this District                      Enter percentage 3.00%

e.

State Standard Minimum Reserve Amount for this 
District (For districts with less than 1,001 ADA, 
this is the greater of Line a, times Line b, or 
$50,000) 5,407,087$               

2.

a.
General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted       
Designated for Economic Uncertainties (9789) 5,254,783$               

b.
General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted 
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount (9790) 1,501,712$               

c.
Special Reserve Fund (Fund 17) Budgeted 
Designated for Economic Uncertainties (9789)

d.
Special Reserve Fund (Fund 17) Budgeted 
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount (9790)

e. Total Available Reserves 6,756,495$               

f. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties Percentage 3.75%

3. Do unrestricted reserves meet the state minimum reserve amount?
2022-23 Yes   X No    
2023-24 Yes   X No    
2024-25 Yes   X No    

4.

4,045,645$                

11,207,832$              

CSEA CHAPTER 455

-$                           -$                           
188,185,854$             186,059,198$            

2024-25

186,059,198$            

3.00%

5,581,776$                

3.00%

5,645,576$                 

4,112,217$                 

State Reserve Standard

8.20%

Budgeted Unrestricted Reserve (After Impact of Proposed Agreement)

2023-24

9,936,420$                 15,253,477$              

5.28%

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

If no, how do you plan to restore your reserves?

188,185,854$             

I.  IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON UNRESTRICTED RESERVES

5,824,202$                 
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5.

3,381,620$            
(1,702,632)$          

-$                       
-$                       

(53,683)$               
-$                       
-$                       

(1,756,315)$          

1,625,305$            

6.

Surplus/ 
(Deficit) (Deficit) %
4,563,740$    2.6%
(453,940)$      (0.3%)

1,041,256$    0.6%
3,179,048$    1.7%

7.

CSEA CHAPTER 455

Deficit primarily due to:

Child Development Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4e, Column 2

Total Compensation Increase/(Decrease) on Page 1, Section A, #5

Other Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4g, Column 2
Other Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4h, Column 2

Variance

Total all fund balances Increase/(Decrease) as a result of the settlement(s)

Will this agreement create or increase deficit financing in the current or subsequent years?
"Deficit Financing" is defined to exist when a fund's expenditures and other financing uses exceed its revenues
and other financing sources in a given year. If a deficit is shown below, provide an explanation and any deficit
reduction plan, as necessary.

General Fund Combined
Current FY Surplus/(Deficit) before settlement(s)?
Current FY Surplus/(Deficit) after settlement(s)? 3.0% one-time off schedule payment.

Deficit Reduction Plan (as necessary):
2nd Subsequent FY Surplus/(Deficit) after settlement(s)?

Were "Other Adjustments" amount(s) entered in the multiyear projections (pages 5a and 5b) for 1st and 2nd 
Subsequent FY? 

1st Subsequent FY Surplus/(Deficit) after settlement(s)?

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Variance Explanation:

Does the Total Compensation Increase/(Decrease) on Page 1, Section A, #5 agree with the Total
Increase/(Decrease) for all funds as a result of the settlement(s)?  Please explain any variance. 

The estimated total cost of the actual settlement for Classified is reflected on Page 1. The estimated cost of the
3% one-time off schedule payment, increased statuatory benefits, and health increase cap is reflected on Pages 4
and 5. The variance reflects the difference between amounts included in the 45-day budget and agreement.

General Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4c, Column 2
Adult Education Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4d, Column 2

Cafeteria Fund balance Increase/(Decrease), Page 4f, Column 2

2nd Subsequent FY Restricted, Page 5b -$                  

"Other Adjustments" Explanation
-$                  

1st Subsequent FY Restricted, Page 5b -$                  

MYP

"Other Adjustments" could indicate that a budget reduction plan was/is being developed to address deficit
spending, and to rebuild reserves. Any amount shown below must have an explanation. If additional space is
needed, attach a separate sheet, or use page 9a.  

2nd Subsequent FY Unrestricted, Page 5a -$                  

1st Subsequent FY Unrestricted, Page 5a
Amount
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Prior Year 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

a. LCFF Funding per ADA                                                                 11,915.00                  13,586.00               14,814.00               -                           

b. Amount Change from Prior Year Funding per ADA 1,671.00                 1,228.00                 -                           

c. Percentage Change from Prior Year Funding per ADA 14.02% 9.04% 0.00%

d. Total Compensation Amount Change (from Page 1, Section A, Line 5) 3,381,620.00          791,202.86             -                           

e. Total Compensation Percentage Change (from Page 1, Section A, Line 5) 12.10% 2.53% 0.00%

f. Proposed agreement is within/exceeds change in LCFF Funding (f vs. e)  Within Within -

J.  COMPARISON OF PROPOSED CHANGE IN TOTAL COMPENSATION TO CHANGE IN LCFF FUNDING FOR THE NEGOTIATED PERIOD

CSEA CHAPTER 455

(fill out columns for which there is an agreement)

The purpose of this form is to determine if the district has entered into bargaining agreements that would result in salary increases that are expected to exceed the projected increase in 
LCFF funding.
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K.

Current Year

Budget Adjustment Categories:
  Budget Adjustment  
Increase/(Decrease)

Revenues/Other Financing Sources -$                                         
Expenditures/Other Financing Uses 5,071,363$                              
Ending Balance(s) Increase/(Decrease) (5,071,363)$                             

Subsequent Years

Budget Adjustment Categories:
  Budget Adjustment  
Increase/(Decrease)

Revenues/Other Financing Sources -$                                         
Expenditures/Other Financing Uses
Ending Balance(s) Increase/(Decrease) -$                                         

____ I hereby certify               ____ I am unable to certify

District Superintendent Date
(Signature)

____ I hereby certify               ____ I am unable to certify

Chief Business Official Date
(Signature)

CERTIFICATION NO. 1: CERTIFICATION OF THE DISTRICT'S ABILITY TO MEET THE COSTS
OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

This certification page must be signed by the district's Superintendent and Chief Business Official at the time of public
disclosure and is intended to assist the district's Governing Board in determining whether the district can meet the costs
incurred under the tentative Collective Bargaining Agreement in the current and subsequent years. The absence of a
certification signature or if "I am unable to certify" is checked should serve as a "red flag" to the district's Governing Board.

The board actions necessary to meet the cost of the agreement in each year of its term are as follows:

In accordance with the requirements of Government Code Sections 3540.2 and 3547.5, the Superintendent and Chief
Business Official of the Santa Maria Joint Union High School District, hereby certify that the District can meet the costs
incurred under this Collective Bargaining Agreement during the term of the agreement from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2024.

Board Actions

Certifications
See attached page for a list of the assumptions upon which this certification is based.

If the district does not adopt and submit within 45 days all of the revisions to its budget needed in the current year to meet
the costs of the agreement at the time of the approval of the proposed collective bargaining agreement, the county
superintendent of schools is required to issue a qualified or negative certification for the district on its next interim report.
Assumptions

Budget Revisions

Special Note: The Santa Barbara County Education Office may request additional information, as necessary, to review the
district's compliance with requirements.
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SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Name

District Superintendent Date
(Signature)

Maria Malkin
Fiscal Services Manager II 805-922-4573 x 4404

Contact Person Phone

President (or Clerk), Governing Board Date
(Signature)

Special Note: The Santa Barbara County Education Office may request additional information, as necessary, to
review the district's compliance with requirements.

The information provided in this document summarizes the financial implications of the proposed agreement and
is submitted to the Governing Board for public disclosure of the major provisions of the agreement (as provided
in the "Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement") in accordance with the requirements of
AB 1200 and Government Code Sections 3540.2(a) and 3547.5.

After public disclosure of the major provisions contained in this summary, the Governing Board at its meeting on
November 16, 2022 took action to approve the proposed agreement with Management & Confidential Employee
Groups.

L.  CERTIFICATION NO. 2

The disclosure document must be signed by the district Superintendent at the time of public disclosure and by the
President or Clerk of the Governing Board at the time of formal board action on the proposed agreement.

Revised May 2016
School Business Advisory Services

Santa Barbara County Education Office
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